1 to 5
years

After
5 years Total

1 year
or less

1 to 5
years

After
5 years Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Company
Financial guarantees

(Note 36) 12,364 9,003 3,937 25,304 17,183 14,167 4,747 36,097

(c) Foreign currency risk

The Group transacts business in various foreign currencies and therefore is exposed to foreign exchange risk.
The Group’s foreign currency exposures arise mainly from the exchange rate movements of the United States
dollar and Chinese Renminbi against the Singapore dollar. To the extent possible, sales and purchases which
are denominated in United States dollar provide natural hedges. The remaining foreign currency exposure is
considered limited.

It is the Group’s policy not to enter into forward contracts until a firm commitment is in place. It is the Group’s
policy to negotiate the terms of the hedge derivatives to match the terms of the hedged item to maximise the
economic hedge.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD and RMB
(against SGD), with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit net of tax.

2022 2021
(Decrease)/
increase in

profit net of tax

(Decrease)/
increase in

profit net of tax
$’000 $’000

Group
USD/SGD – strengthened 1% (2021: 2%) (42) (211)

– weakened 1% (2021: 2%) 42 211
RMB/SGD – strengthened 8% (2021: 5%) 649 303

– weakened 8% (2021: 5%) (649) (303)

(d) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate
risk arises primarily from their loans and borrowings. All of the Group’s financial liabilities at floating rates are
contractually re-priced at intervals of less than 6 months (2021: less than 6 months) from the end of the reporting
period. The Group’s policy is to manage interest cost using a mix of fixed and floating rate debts.

ANNAIK LIMITED